

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT
14-5194

AMIR MESHAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

CHRIS HIGGENBOTHAM, FBI Supervising Special Agent, in his individual capacity; STEVE HERSEM, FBI Supervising Special Agent, in his individual capacity; JOHN and JANE DOES 3-10; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2,

Defendants-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee.

STEPHEN VLADECK; JAMES PFANDER; CARLOS VAZQUEZ; JUAN E. MENDEZ;
MANFRED NOWAK; THEO VON BOVEN; NIGEL RODLEY,

Amici Curiae for Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
(1:09-CV-02178-EGS)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* DONALD BORELLI
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

JAMES J. BENJAMIN JR.
CHRISTOPHER M. EGLESON
CHRISTINA PRUSAK CHIANESE
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, New York 10036
(212) 872-1000
jbenjamin@akingump.com
cegleson@akingump.com
cchianese@akingump.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Donald Borelli*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO
FILE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

I. THE FBI IS REQUIRED TO RESPECT THE CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS OF UNITED STATES CITIZENS ABROAD.4

II. THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS UNITED STATES CITIZENS
ABROAD.9

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Berlin Democratic Club v. Rumsfeld</i> , 410 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1976).....	12
<i>Colello v. SEC</i> , 908 F. Supp. 738 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	12
<i>Cranford v. Rodriguez</i> , 512 F.2d 860 (10th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Garvey v. Gibbons</i> , No. CV 03-6043-GPS (JTL), 2008 WL 4500011 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2008).....	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	14
<i>Langenegger v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Powell v. Zuckert</i> , 366 F.2d 634 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	11
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 471 U.S. 1113 (1985)	14
* <i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	9, 10
<i>Rosado v. Civiletti</i> , 621 F.2d 1179 (2d Cir. 1980)	11
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Afr. (Fourth Amendment Challenges)</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)	12

*Authorities on which *amicus* principally relies are marked with asterisks (*).

<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Afr. (Fifth Amendment Challenges)</i> , 552 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	11
<i>United States v. Covington</i> , 783 F.2d 1052 (9th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>United States v. Dopf</i> , 434 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1970)	13
<i>United States v. Getto</i> , 729 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Juda</i> , 46 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 537 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1976)	13
<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 812 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 726 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974)	11
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Att’y Gen. Guidelines for Domestic FBI Operations (2008)	6, 9
Att’y Gen. Guidelines for FBI National Security Investigations and Foreign Intelligence Collection (2003)	8, 9
JEROME P. BJELOPERA, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL 41780, THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND TERRORISM INVESTIGATIONS (2013)	5, 6
*Exec. Order No. 12333, 46 Fed. Reg. 59941 (Dec. 4, 1981)	6, 7, 8
FBI Domestic Investigations and Operations Guide (2011).....	7, 9

COMM’N ON THE INTELLIGENCE CAPABILITIES OF THE UNITED STATES
 REGARDING WEAPONS OF MASS DESTRUCTION, REP. TO THE PRESIDENT OF
 THE UNITED STATES (2005).....5

Jonathan L. Rudd, *Our Oath of Office: A Solemn Promise*, FBI L.
 ENFORCEMENT BULL. (Sept. 2009)8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, FBI, *The FBI: A Centennial History, 1908-2008*
 (2008).....4, 5, 8

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, FBI, *Today’s FBI: Facts & Figures 2013-2014* (2013)
4, 5, 6, 8
